THE UNITED !

08-17-1999

101118487

)

**ARK OFFICE** 

ln	re	patent	application of	
----	----	--------	----------------	--

David W. Beckstrom, et al.

) Attorney Docket No.: E-890

Serial No.: 09/327,655

) Date: August 10, 1999

Filed: June 8, 1999

)

Title:

MAILING MACHINE HAVING AN INK CARTRIDGE RECEIVING

POCKET ASSEMBLY

## **RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT - PATENT APPLICATION**

Box Assignment **Assistant Commissioner for Patents** Washington, D.C. 20231

Sir:

Pursuant to 37 CFR § 3.26, please record the following original document(s) or copy(ies) (i) Japanese language Assignment (executed); and (ii) English language Assignment, (iii) verified Declaration of Japanese language translation of the English language Assignment, in the records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

	Name of conveying party:	2. Name of receiving party:	
	Akehiro Ono	Pitney Bowes Inc. World Headquarters One Elmcroft Road Stamford, CT 06926-0700	
	3. Nature of Conveyance: Assignment Execution Date: August 3, 1999	ent	
	4. Property Conveyed: Patent Application Serial Number Filed: June 8, 1999.	: 09/327,655	
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total Number of Applications: 1	
	concerning this document should be mailed:	7. Total Recordal Fee: \$40.00	
08/17/1999 MT	HAI1 00000010 161485 09327655	8. Charge the \$40.00 Fee to	
01 FC:581	Angels N. Chaclas Pitney Bowes Inc. 35 Waterview Drive P.O. Box 3000 Shelton, CT 06484-8000	Deposit Account No. 16-1885.	

REEL: 010161 FRAME: 0197

Please charge any other fees that may be required to Deposit Account No. 16-1885.

# 9. Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Angelo N. Chaclas

August 10, 1999

Total number of pages including this cover sheet: 7

### **CERTIFICATE OF MAILING**

I hereby certify that this correspondence, including the documents referenced above, are being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to:

Box Assignment Assistant Commissioner for Patents Washington, D.C. 20231

on August 10, 1999

Date of Deposit

Angelo N. Chaclas

Name of Registered Rep.

Cy6!1.64

Signaty/re

August 10, 1999

Date

PATENT REEL: 010161 FRAME: 0198

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ have invented certain new and useful improvements in a MAILING MACHINE HAVING AN INK CARTRIDGE RECEIVING POCKET ASSEMBLY identified as File Number E-890 in the Intellectual Property and Technology Law Department files of the hereinafter-mentioned assignee, and for which an application for United States Patent has been filed on June 8, 1999 under serial number 09/327,655;

AND WHEREAS, Pitney Bowes Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having its place of business at World Headquarters, Stamford, Connecticut, U.S.A., is desirous of acquiring certain rights thereunder.

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I have agreed to and hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said corporation the entire right, title and interest, in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to said invention, said application and any and all patents (including extensions thereof, and all the rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property including the right to claim for any foreign patent application the priority date of the corresponding U.S. patent application) of any country, which have been or may be granted on said invention or any part thereof, or on said application or any divisional, continuing, renewal, substitute, reissue or other patent application based in whole or in part thereon, or based upon said invention;

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said corporation, its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the respective terms of which said patents or any of them have been or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had no sale and assignment of said interest been made;

AND I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon said United States application or any of them, or upon said invention or any part thereof, to said corporation;

AND I hereby agree for myself and for my heirs, executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any divisional, continuing, renewal, substitute, reissue, or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by said corporation fully to secure to said corporation, its interest as aforesaid in and to said invention or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

PATENT REEL: 010161 FRAME: 0199 AND I do hereby covenant for myself and my legal representatives and agree with said corporation, its successors and assigns, that I have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said invention to anyone except said corporation, that, prior to the execution of this deed, my right, title and interest in said invention had not been otherwise encumbered, and that I have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal:

	Date	
Witness #1 Acknow	ledgement	
The execution of for	regoing Assignment was witnessed by:	
	Signature	Date
	_	
	Print Name	
Witness #2 Acknow		
The execution of for	regoing Assignment was witnessed by:	
	Signature	Date
	Print Name	

私、 は、下記の被譲渡人による知的財産・技術法務部への申請書類中で申請番号第 E-890 として識別される改良発明であって、当該改良に関して 1999 年 6 月 8 日において一連番号第 09/327,655 としてアメリカ合衆国特許申請が行なわれている MAILING MACHINE HAVING AN INK CARTRIDGE RECEIVING POCKET ASSEMBLY (インク・カートリッジ受け取りポケット・アセンブリーを含む郵送機械) において新規かつ有用な特定の改良を発明した者である。

また、デラウエア州の法律のもとに設立され現存する会社で、アメリカ合衆国コネチカット州 スタンフォード、ワールド・ヘッドクォーターズにその事業所を有する Pitney Bowes Inc. (ピットニー・ボウズ社) は、上述の改良発明に関する特定の権利の取得を希望している。

よって、私は、その全額がまさに領収されたことがここに確認される 1 ドルならびにその他の良好かつ有価な対価と交換に、本発明、当該申請、ならびにすべての国のすべての特許であって上述の申請の全部または一部について、またはその分別的部分、継続的部分、更新的部分、代替的部分、再発行部分、あるいは当該申請に全面的または部分的に基づくかあるいは当該発明に基づき、すべての国においてすでに付与済みまたは付与されるであろうすべてのその他の特許(その延長および、すべての産業知的財産権保護に関する国際条約のもとにおいて外国特許申請に対してそれに対応する米国特許の先願日付を主張する権利を含む)にかかるすべての権利、所有権ならびに利害を、(連邦統治地域ならびに属領を含む)アメリカ合衆国の全域ならびに外国のすべてについて、上述会社に対して売却し、譲渡し、移転することに同意する。

当該会社、その継承人ならびに被譲渡人は、当該特許または付与済みあるいは付与 されるであろうすべての特許の各条件の全部について、当該利害の売却ならびに譲渡が行 なわれなかった場合に私が保有または所有したであろうと同等に全面的かつ全体的にそれ を保有ならびに所有すべきものとし、

また、私はここに、アメリカ合衆国特許・商標庁長官に対して、当該アメリカ合衆 国特許申請あるいはそのいずれについても、または当該発明またはそのいかなる部分につ いても付与されるべき適切なすべてのアメリカ合衆国特許を上述の会社に対して付与する 権限を与えるとともにその付与を要請する。

また、私はここに、さらに追加的な法的文書ならびに保証書およびすべての国における分別的、継続的、更新的、代替的、再発行、あるいはその他のすべての特許申請であって、当該会社が当該発明またはそのいかなる部分についても、また、当該複数の特許またはそのいずれについても、当該会社が有する利害を全面的に確保するために必要と見做されるものについて、私自身ならびに私の相続人、遺言執行人ならびに遺産管理人が、追加的な対価を要さず、署名調印することに同意する。

PATENT REEL: 010161 FRAME: 0201 また、私は、当該社以外のいかなる者に対しても、当該発明を製造、使用または販売する実施権を付与していないこと、また、本契約への署名調印以前において、当該発明についての私の権利、所有権ならびに利害が債務対象となっていないこと、また、私がこの契約と利害衝突する文書に署名調印しておらず、また将来も署名調印を行なう意思を有しないことについて、当該会社、その継承人ならびに被譲渡人に対し、私自身ならびに私の法的代理人を代表してここに約定し同意する。

上記の証として、私はここに署名捺印する。



#### 第一証人による確認

上述の譲渡は下記の者により立会証明された。

## 第二証人による確認

上述の譲渡は下記の者により立会証明された。

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re pate	nt application of:	) Attorney Docket No.: E-890	
		) Group Art Unit: 2853	
Serial No.	: 09/327,655	) Examiner:	
Filed: Jun	e 8, 1999	)	
Title:	MAILING MACHINE HAVING AN INK CARTRIDGE RECEIVING		

**POCKET ASSEMBLY** 

#### **DECLARATION - ASSIGNMENT TRANSLATION**

Sir:
I, SHIGEMICHI (AKATA (insert name), of 3 BEACH ST.
well acquainted with the English and Japanese languages and that the attached
Japanese language translation of the English language Assisgnment is a true and faithful translation.
I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize
the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

SHIGEMICHI TAKATA
Print Name

7/6/99